
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 1.30 pm Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 19 September, 

2018 (Pages 1 - 20) 
 

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative  
 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and 
Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation (Pages 21 - 50) 
 

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

7.   Questions  
 

PART II 
 

8.   Notification of Appeals - The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services will report that :- –  

(a) Mr D Betteridge has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
planning permission for the demolition of existing garage and erection of 
detached bungalow, detached single garage and detached single garage 
for main dwelling at 8 Lazenby Close, Darlington (Ref. No. 18/00047/FUL). 
 
Recommended – That the report be received. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

9.   Notification of Decision on Appeals - The Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services will report that, Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary 
of State for the Environment, have :- –  

(a)  dismissed the appeal by Messrs Lee, Tyers and Hartley against this 
Authority’s decision to refuse planning permission for change of use of 
land for the siting of 15 no. holiday chalets, with associated access, car 
parking and landscaping (additional transport statement received 29 
August 2017 and additional supporting information received 29 September 
2017) at land North east of Brickyard Farm, Neasham Road, Hurworth 
Moor, Darlington (Ref No. 17/00623/FUL) (copy of Inspector’s decision 
letter (enclosed); and 

 
(b) dismissed the appeal by Mr Anthony Vassiounis against this Authority’s 

decision to refuse planning permission for demolition of existing triple 
garage and erection of single storey residential dwelling with parking area, 
new pedestrian access, street lighting and 1.8m high timber close-boarded 
fencing and gates (revised scheme) (Screening Assessment received 21 
December 2017 and amended plan and additional Heritage Statement 
received 1 February 2018) at garages and garden to rear of 38 Langholm 
Crescent, Darlington (Ref No. 17/00945/FUL) (copy of Inspector’s decision 
letter (enclosed). 
 

Recommended – That the report be received. 
 

PART III 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

10.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act 
 

11.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code 
of Practice as of 3rd October, 2018 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) - Report of 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

13.   Questions  
 
 
 



     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 9 October 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baldwin, Galletley, Heslop, Johnson, Kelley, Knowles, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, 
Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor and Tostevin 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405998 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
-1- 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

19 September 2018 
 

PRESENT – Councillor Baldwin (in the Chair); Councillors Galletley, Johnson, 
D Jones, Kelley, Knowles, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Storr, J Taylor and Tostevin.(12) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors McEwan and C Taylor (2) 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  
 
OFFICERS – Dave Coates, Head of Planning, Development Management and 
Environmental Health, Arthur Howson, Engineer, within Services for Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services and Andrew Errington, Lawyer (Planning) 
within the Resources Group. (3) 
 

PA27.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
PA28.  MINUTES OF MEETINGS – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of 
the meeting of this Committee held on 22 August 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
NOTE - APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION – The following standard 
conditions are referred to in those Minutes granting permission or consent:- 
 

Code No. Conditions 

A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

A5 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 18(1) of 
the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. 

B4 Notwithstanding any description of the external materials in 
the submitted application, details of the external materials to 
be used in the carrying 
[...]
inappropriate location for a new retail store 
and the proposal would be contrary to Policy CS16 (Protecting Environmental 
Resources, Human Health and Safety) of the Darlington Core Strategy 
Planning Policy Document 2011 and the core planning principles of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2018 (paragraph 127); and 
 

(b) The enclosure of the front gardens of the dwellings on the west side of 
Greenbank Road (Nos 193 – 203) by a low brick wall is a characteristic of 

Page 17



 

 
-18- 

 

these properties. The removal of the boundary wall around the front garden of 
the application site would have an adverse impact on the visual appearance of 
street scene and it would be contrary to Policy CS2 (Achieving High Quality 
Sustainable Design) of the Darlington Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document 2011 which seeks to ensure all new developments reflect the built 
characteristics that positively contribute to the character of the local area. 
 

(3)  Conservation Area Consent - Deferred 
 
18/00577/CU - Raby Hunt Inn, Darlington.  Change the use of the adjoining dwelling 
to create two bedrooms to accommodate diners, plus various internal works. 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED - That consideration of the application be deferred to enable a site visit to 
take place. 
 
(4)  Listed Building Consent - Deferred 
 
18/00578/LBC - Raby Hunt Inn, Darlington.  Change the use of the adjoining dwelling 
to create two bedrooms to accommodate diners, plus various internal works. 
 
RESOLVED - That consideration of the application be deferred to enable a site visit to 
take place. 
 
PA30.  NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS – The Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services reported that : - 
 

(a) T L Shepherd and Son had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for the erection of an agricultural worker’s dwelling, livestock barn 
and associated footpath diversion at White House Farm, Sadberge Road, 
Middleton St. George (17/01119/FUL); 

 
(b) Mr B Ward had appealed against the non-determination of the Local Planning 

Authority for outline planning permission for residential development of up to 14 
dwellings with all matters reserved apart from access at Field at OSGR 
E424996 N514158, Low Coniscliffe, Darlington (18/00023/OUT).; and 
  

(c) Specialist Coatings Ltd had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
permission for variation of Condition 11 (Access) attached to planning 
permission 17/00582/FUL dated 23 October 2017 (Conversion of Nunnery and 
Chapel into 10 No. dwellings and retention of existing gatehouse as private 
dwelling with associated internal and external alterations. Demolition of ground 
floor lean to building, widen existing driveway to create new vehicular access 
off Carmel Road North, erection of timber stables, creation of parking areas, 
horse arena, 3G football pitch (for private use) and associated landscaping 
works) to permit vehicular and pedestrian access to and from the site onto 
Cardinal Gardens for the sole use from primary property (Dwelling No. 1) and 
for the erection of 2 No. brick piers and electronic solid timber gates at St 
Clares Abbey, Carmel Road North, Darlington (18/00241/FUL). 

Page 18



 

 
-19- 

 

 
RESOLVED - That the report be received. 
 
PA31.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC - RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 
100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
PA32.  COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE 
COUNCIL’S APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 
(EXCLUSION NO. 7) - Pursuant to Minute PA26/Aug/18, the Director of Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing 
breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 5 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



BOROUGH OF DARLINGTON 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Committee Date –17 October 2018 

 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

Background Papers used in compiling this Schedule:- 

 

1)  Letters and memoranda in reply to consultations. 

2)  Letters of objection and representation from the public. 
 

 

Index of applications contained in this Schedule are as follows:- 

 

 
 

Page Address/Site Location 
 

Reference Number 

1 Raby Hunt Inn, Summerhouse 18/00577/CU 

8 Raby Hunt Inn, Summerhouse 18/00578/LBC 

12 Land to the Rear of 21 Roundhill Road, Hurworth 18/00576/RM1 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

COMMITTEE DATE:  17th October 2018 Page  

 

 

 

APPLICATION REF. NO: 18/00577/CU 

  

STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 31st August 2018 

  

WARD/PARISH:  SUMMERHOUSES 

  

LOCATION:   Raby Hunt Inn 

  

DESCRIPTION:  Change the use of the adjoining dwelling to 

create two bedrooms to accommodate diners, 

plus various internal works. 

  

APPLICANT: Mr Close 

 

 

This application was deferred at the 19th September Committee Meeting to enable a site 

visit to take place on 12 October 2018. 

 

 

APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

It is proposed to carry out internal alterations and a change of use of Hunters End Cottage. This 

will combine The Raby Hunt Inn and the adjoining Hunters End Cottage, providing additional 

guest bedrooms, wine storage room, improved guest WCs and Staff facilities. One half of the 

building currently houses the Raby Hunt Inn and Restaurant and the other (Hunters Cottage) a 

separate two bedroom cottage. As a whole the property sits on the corner of the B6279 
[...]
 

APPLICATION REFERENCE NO 18/00577/CU 

 

PAGE  

Any air conditioning that is required, full details will have to be submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority for approval before installation. 

Page 27



 

APPLICATION REFERENCE NO 18/00577/CU 

 

PAGE  

 

CONCLUSION 

 

It is proposed to bring back into public house use an attached single storey building currently 

used for residential purposes since its conversion in 2003. The additional two bedrooms will 

provide accommodation for customers who are already dining on the premises – they will not be 

available as a “bed and breakfast” facility.  

 

In view of the above, there will be a negligible increase in customers visiting the premises, 

although they may well stay longer (overnight ) and leave the premises in the morning as some 

do already. 

 

It is considered that the impact on local residents and highway congestion will not be material 

and certainly not sufficient to warrant a refusal of planning permission in this instance. 

 

SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

 

The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the requirements placed on the 

Council by Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, namely the duty on the Council to 

exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, 

and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  It is not 

considered that the contents of this report have any such effect.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 

CONDITIONS: - 

 

1) A3-Implementation Limit 

 

2) The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved 

plan(s) as detailed below: 

 
P-011  Revision P 
 
Any material change to the approved plans will require a formal planning 

application to vary this condition and any non-material change to the plans will 

require the submission of details and the agreement in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority prior to any non-material change being made. 

 

Reason 
 

In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete accordance with 

the approved plans and any material and non-material alterations to the scheme 

are properly considered. 

 

3) No noise emitting fans, louvres, ducts or other external plant associated with this 

permission shall be installed until a scheme to reduce noise and vibration has been 

submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority 

Reason – In the interests of residential amenity.  

Page 28



18

(PH)

Pond

Eastwood

West

Westside
Cottages

The Limes

1

Lonnen
Rose Cottage

4
View

Grove Cottage

1
5

1
4 81.1m

Side

The Grange

The

Old Post

Ea
st

Si
d e

Co
t ta

g e
s

View

Grove House End

Issues

16

The Raby Hunt

Hun te rs E nd

1

1
2

Grove North

Ol d
Longview

South

TC B

5

Raby

Stonehaven

3
House

East

Mount

3

Th e

Byre

L B

Green

Office

1

2

North Farm

17

1

PLANNING REF. No.  18/00577/CU

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2018.

SCALE 1:1,250
.

Page No

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

COMMITTEE DATE:  17th October 2018 Page  

 

 

 

APPLICATION REF. NO: 18/00578/LBC 

  

STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 31st August 2018 

  

WARD/PARISH:  SUMMERHOUSES 

  

LOCATION:   Raby Hunt Inn 

  

DESCRIPTION:  Change the use of the adjoining dwelling to 

create two bedrooms to accommodate diners, 

plus various internal works. 

  

APPLICANT: Mr Close 

 

 

This application was deferred at the 19th September Committee Meeting to enable a site 

visit to take place on 12 October 2018. 

 

 

APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

It is proposed to carry out internal alterations and a change of use of Hunters End Cottage. This 

will combine The Raby Hunt Inn and the
[...]
nly internal, in 

addition to considerable previous alterations. 

 

In view of the above, it is considered that the proposals will not harm the character of the Listed 

Building and can be approved. 

 

SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

 

The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the requirements placed on the 

Council by Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, namely the duty on the Council to 

exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, 

and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  It is not 

considered that the contents of this report have any such effect.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 

CONDITIONS: - 

 

1) A5 - Implementation Limit 

 

2) The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved 

plan(s) as detailed below: 

 
P-011  Revision P 
 
Any material change to the approved plans will require a formal planning 

application to vary this condition and any non-material change to the plans will 

require the submission of details and the agreement in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority prior to any non-material change being made. 

 

Reason 
 

In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete accordance with 

the approved plans and any material and non-material alterations to the scheme 

are properly considered. 

 

3) Before development commences, full details of the proposed means of creating the 

opaque glazing shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.   Reason – In the interests of the character of the Listed Building. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 33



 

APPLICATION REFERENCE NO 18/00578/LBC 

 

PAGE  

 

 

 

Page 34



18

(PH)

Pond

Eastwood

West

Westside
Cottages

The Limes

1

Lonnen
Rose Cottage

4
View

Grove Cottage

1
5

1
4 81.1m

Side

The Grange

The

Old Post

Ea
st

Si
d e

Co
t ta

g e
s

View

Grove House End

Issues

16

The Raby Hunt

Hun te rs E nd

1

1
2

Grove North

Ol d
Longview

South

TC B

5

Raby

Stonehaven

3
House

East

Mount

3

Th e

Byre

L B

Green

Office

1

2

North Farm

17

1

PLANNING REF. No.  18/00578/LBC

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2018.

SCALE 1:1,250
.

Page No

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

COMMITTEE DATE:  17 October 2018 Page  

 

 

 

APPLICATION REF. NO: 18/00576/RM1 

  

STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 31 October 2018 

  

WARD/PARISH:  HURWORTH 

  

LOCATION:   Land To The Rear Of  21 Roundhill Road 

Hurworth 

  

DESCRIPTION:  Approval of details of appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale for erection of 3 No. detached 

dwellings attached to outline planning permission 

16/00989/OUT dated 12 May 2017 (erection of 3 

No. detached dwellings) (as amended by plans 

received 17 July 2018, 25 July 2018 and 24th 

August 2018) 

  

APPLICANT: Mr Stephen Bisicker 

 

 

 

APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

The application site measures approximately 0.55 hectares comprising an agricultural field and a 

section of a track off Roundhill Road. Public Footpath No 14 also runs alongside the track 

giving access to other properties approximately 500m and 769m to the west of the site. Garden 

House, along with its farm buildings lie to the north of the application site and dwellings on 

Roundhill Road form the east and south boundaries. Further agricultural land is located to the 

west. The wider surrounding area is predominately in residential use and planning permissions 

have recently been granted to build housing to the north east of the site on the opposite side of 

Roundhill Road. 

 

Outline planning permission (ref no: 16/00989/OUT) was granted in May 2017 for the 

development 
[...]
ried out in accordance with the approved 

plan, as detailed below: 

 

a) Drawing Number PR101 Rev B Proposal Plans & Elevations 

b) Drawing Number PR201 Rev A Proposal Plans & Elevations 

c) Drawing Number PR301 Rev A Proposal Plans & Elevations 

d) Drawing Number PR01 Rev B Proposed Site Plans, Street Elevations & Reserved 

Matters Details 

 

REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 

permission 

 

 

THE FOLLOWING POLICIES AND DOCUMENTS WERE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT 

WHEN ARRIVING AT THIS DECISION: 

Borough of Darlington Local Plan 1997 

E12 – Trees and Development 

E14 – Landscaping of Development 

 

Darlington Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2011 

CS2 - Achieving High Quality Sustainable Design 

CS14 – Promoting Local Character and Distinctiveness 

CS15 - Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity and Geodiversity  

Page 46



 

APPLICATION REFERENCE NO          18/00576/RM1 

 

PAGE  

CS16 - Protecting Environmental Resources, Human Health and Safety  

CS17 – Delivering a Multifunctional Green Infrastructure Network 

CS19 - Improving Transport Infrastructure and Creating a Sustainable Transport Network  

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1 4

1
4

2
1

Mast

3 6

Glebe Farm

4
1

19
c

1
1

35.1m

1
2

EV
ES

HA
M

GR
OV

E

GR
EE

NF
IE

L D
CL

2
7

Garden House

RO
UN

DH
IL L

RO
AD

6 2

2 4

7

2
6

7

2
3

5
2

FRIARS PARDON

35.1m

2
2

2
8

2

35

25

5 3

38

17

19
b 1

2

1

8

3 9

6
3

2 9

1

2
0

Greenacres

DR IVE

1 1

1 0

Issues

50

11

19
a

2
1

2

1
5

27

1

1

Hurworth Primary School

3
2

35a

3
7

4
3

15

THE WAYSIDE

1

1
9

26a

ROUNDHILL CLOSE

11

MOWBRAY

2

1 5

8

PLANNING REF. No.  18/00576/RM1

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2018.

SCALE 1:2,500
.

Page No

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 19 September, 2018
	5 Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation
	Item No. 5 - Raby Hunt Inn, Summerhouse (Ref No. 1800577CU)
	Raby Hunt Inn, Summerhouse (Ref No. 1800577CU) - Map
	Item No. 5 - Raby Hunt Inn, Summerhouse (Ref No. 1800578LBC)
	Raby Hunt Inn, Summerhouse (Ref No. 1800578LBC) - Map
	Item No. 5 - Land to the rear of 21 Roundhill Road, Hurworth
	Land to the rear of 21 Roundhill Road, Hurworth - Map

	11 Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 3rd October, 2018 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) - Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
	Item No. 10 - Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 5th September 2018 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Baldwin (Chair), Galletley, Heslop, Johnson, Knowles, Lee, 
Lister, Lyonette, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Kelley 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates, Head of Planning, Development 
Management and Environmental Health, Arthur Howson, Engineer, within Services for 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services and Andrew Errington, Lawyer 
(Planning) within the Resources Group.  
 
 

PA33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 
19 SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Committee held 
on 19 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

PA3
5 

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 NOTE - APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION – The following standard 
conditions are referred to in those Minutes granting permission or consent:- 
 

Code No. Conditions 

A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

A5 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 18(1) of 
the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. 

 



 

 
-2- 

 

 
PA35.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS 
UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED 
LEGISLATION 
 
(1)  Planning Permission Granted 
 
18/00576/RM1 - Land to the rear of 21 Roundhill Road, Hurworth.  Approval of 
details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for erection of 3 No. detached 
dwellings attached to outline planning permission 16/00989/OUT dated 12 May 2017 
(erection of 3 No. detached dwellings) (as amended by plans received 17 July 2018, 25 
July 2018 and 24th August 2018). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated) and the views of the applicant’s agent and two objectors, 
both of whom Members heard). 
 
RESOLVED - That reserved matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale be approved subject to the following condition :- 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan, as detailed below: 

Drawing Number PR101 Rev B Proposal Plans & Elevations 
Drawing Number PR201 Rev A Proposal Plans & Elevations 
Drawing Number PR301 Rev A Proposal Plans & Elevations 
Drawing Number PR01 Rev B Proposed Site Plans, Street Elevations & 
Reserved Matters Details 

Reason – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
planning permission 

 
(2)  Conservation Area Consent - Granted 
 
18/00577/CU - Raby Hunt Inn, Darlington.  Change of use of the adjoining dwelling to 
create two bedrooms to accommodate diners, plus various internal works. 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated) and the views of the applicant, three objectors and the 
views of one of the Ward Councillors, all of whom Members heard). 
 
RESOLVED - That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1. A3-Implementation Limit. 
2. The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved 

plan(s) as detailed below: 
     P-011  Revision P 
Any material change to the approved plans will require a formal planning application 
to vary this condition and any non-material change to the plans will require the 
submission of details and the agreement in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to any non-material change being made. 
Reason - In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material alterations 



 

 
-3- 

 

to the scheme are properly considered. 
3. No noise emitting fans, louvres, ducts or other external plant associated with this 

permission shall be installed until a scheme to reduce noise and vibration has been 
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason – In the interests of residential amenity.  

4. Before the converted garage is brought into use, details shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority and thereafter implemented, 
regarding noise attenuation within the garage rear and front internal works. 
Reason – To protect the residential amenity of occupiers of neighbouring 
properties. 

5. The rear store, the subject of this change of use shall be locked outside of the hours 
7.00 a.m. to midnight. 
Reason – To protect the residential amenity of occupiers of neighbouring 
properties. 

6. Before the converted garage is brought into use, the gates and boundary wall as 
granted permission within 17/00712/FUL shall be constructed to the satisfactions of 
the Local Planning Authority and remain in perpetuity.  They shall be closed when 
not in use. 
Reason – To protect the residential amenity of occupiers of neighbouring 
properties. 

7. The bedrooms, the subject of this permission, shall not be let separately, other than 
to those dining at the restaurant. 
Reason – To avoid additional parking congestion within the village in the interests 
of the amenities of local residents. 

 
(3)  Listed Building Consent - Granted 
 
18/00578/LBC - Raby Hunt Inn, Darlington.  Change of use of the adjoining dwelling 
to create two bedrooms to accommodate diners, plus various internal works. 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED – That listed building consent be granted subject to the following 
conditions: - 
 
1. A5 - Implementation Limit. 
2. The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 

approved plan(s) as detailed below: 
P-011  Revision P 

Any material change to the approved plans will require a formal planning 
application to vary this condition and any non-material change to the plans will 
require the submission of details and the agreement in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to any non-material change being made. 
Reason - In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material 
alterations to the scheme are properly considered. 

3. Before development commences, full details of the proposed means of creating 
the opaque glazing shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason – In the interests of the character of the Listed Building. 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
PA36 TREE PRESERVATION (NO. 4) ORDER 2018 - 55 SCHOOL STREET 

 
 With the prior approval of the Chair to the matter being treated as urgent to enable a 

decision to be made at an early date, the Director of Economic Growth and 
Environment submitted a report (previously circulated) advising Members of an 
objection which had been received to the making of a Tree Preservation Order in the 
rear garden of 55 School Street.   
 
It was reported that, following the making of the Order which had been placed on one 
Ash tree (Fraxinus Excelsior) which it was felt made a valuable contribution to the 
amenity of the area and which appeared to be in a healthy and good condition, an 
objection had been received from the owners of 55 School Street. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into account the views of the objector, 
whom Members heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That Tree Preservation (No. 4) Order 2018 in respect of one Ash tree 
in the rear garden of 55 School Street be not confirmed. 
 

PA37 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS - THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES WILL REPORT THAT :- 
 

 Mr D Betteridge had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse planning 
permission for the demolition of existing garage and erection of detached bungalow, 
detached single garage and detached single garage for main dwelling at 8 Lazenby 
Close, Darlington (Ref No. 18./00047/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be received. 
 

PA38 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS - THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC 
GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES WILL REPORT THAT, 
INSPECTORS, APPOINTED BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT, HAVE :- 
 

 (a) dismissed the appeal by Messrs Lee, Tyers and Hartley against this 
Authority’s decision to refuse planning permission for change of use of land 
for the siting of 15 no. holiday chalets, with associated access, car parking 
and landscaping (additional transport statement received 29 August 2017 
and additional supporting information received 29 September 2017) at land 
North east of Brickyard Farm, Neasham Road, Hurworth Moor, Darlington 
(Ref No. 17/00623/FUL); and 
 

(b) dismissed the appeal by Mr Anthony Vassiounis against this Authority’s 
decision to refuse planning permission for demolition of existing triple garage 
and erection of single storey residential dwelling with parking area, new 
pedestrian access, street lighting and 1.8m high timber close-boarded 
fencing and gates (revised scheme) (Screening Assessment received 21 
December 2017 and amended plan and additional Heritage Statement 
received 1 February 2018) at garages and garden to rear of 38 Langholm 
Crescent, Darlington (Ref No. 17/00945/FUL). 



 

 
-5- 

 

 
RESOLVED - That the report be received. 

 
PA39 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

PA40 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 
APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 3RD OCTOBER, 2018 (EXCLUSION 
PARAGRAPH NO. 7) - REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA32/Sep/18, the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing breaches 
of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 3 October 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 


